[11] Common issues were framed on 22.02.2013 in the suits and the                

counter-claim. The issues framed read as follows: - 

“1. Whether the plaintiff had executed a deed of sale transferring the 
suit land with all the structures standing thereon to plaintiff, if so, 
whether the consideration amount was `25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-

five lacs) only? 
2.  Whether the plaintiff had mortgaged the suit land to the plaintiff for 
taking loan of `1,00,000/- (Rupees one lac) only, if so, whether the 

plaintiff had obtained the signatures of the defendant in the deed of sale 
fraudulently? 
3.   Whether the plaintiff has been possessing the suit land as permissive